TITLE 905 ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION
Proposed Rule
LSA Document #22-263
DIGEST
Amends and adds provisions to 905 IAC 1-1-1 concerning definitions. Adds 905 IAC 1-5.2-18 concerning
special event equipment. Amends 905 IAC 1-12.5-7 concerning alcohol server criteria. Amends 905 IAC 1-20-1
concerning minimum menu requirements. Amends 905 IAC 1-30-1 concerning retailer and dealer permits.
Amends 905 IAC 1-33.1-1 concerning permit auctions. Amends 905 IAC 1-41-2 concerning separation of bar

(14) "Primary source of supply" has the meaning set forth in IC 7.1-1-3-32.5.
(15) "Prosecutor" refers to the prosecutor appointed under IC 7.1-2-2-2 who is responsible for
prosecuting violations of all applicable laws, rules, and regulations before the commission.
(16) "Remonstrator" means a person who appeared personally or by counsel to remonstrate against a
permit application at a local board hearing, and provided their identity to the local board by stating
their name and address or telephone number to the local board at the hearing.
(17) "Restaurant" has the meaning set forth in IC 7.1-1-3-40 and refers to an establishment that meets
the requirements under IC 7.1-3-20-9.
(18) "Retailer" or "retail permittee" refers to a beer retailer permitted under IC 7.1-3-4, a liquor retailer
permitted under IC 7.1-3-9, or a wine retailer permitted under IC 7.1-3-14.
(19) "Wholesaler" refers to a beer wholesaler permitted under IC 7.1-3-3, a liquor wholesaler permitted
under IC 7.1-3-8, or a wine wholesaler permitted under IC 7.1-3-13.
(Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; Reg 1; filed Mar 5, 1946, 10:30 a.m.: Rules and Regs. 1947, p. 601;
readopted filed Oct 4, 2001, 3:15 p.m.: 25 IR 941; readopted filed Sep 18, 2007, 3:42 p.m.:
20071010-IR-905070191RFA; readopted filed Oct 29, 2013, 3:39 p.m.: 20131127-IR-905130360RFA; readopted
filed Oct 29, 2019, 11:50 a.m.: 20191127-IR-905190418RFA)
SECTION 2. 905 IAC 1-5.2-18 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
905 IAC 1-5.2-18 Special event equipment
Authority: IC 7.1-2-3-7
Affected: IC 7.1-5

(Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; 905 IAC 1-30-1; filed Aug 9, 1983, 3:32 p.m.: 6 IR 1748; readopted filed Oct
4, 2001, 3:15 p.m.: 25 IR 941; readopted filed Sep 18, 2007, 3:42 p.m.: 20071010-IR-905070191RFA; readopted
filed Oct 29, 2013, 3:39 p.m.: 20131127-IR-905130360RFA; readopted filed Oct 29, 2019, 11:50 a.m.:
20191127-IR-905190418RFA)
SECTION 6. 905 IAC 1-33.1-1 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
905 IAC 1-33.1-1 Permit auction
Authority: IC 7.1-2-3-7; IC 7.1-3-22-9

beverage sales or projected sales, not including carry-out or catering food sales, must be in the sale of food.
(b) Except as provided by IC 7.1-5-7-11, in all other permit premises covered by a retail permit, except a
food hall, a room containing a bar must be separated from any a family room where minors are to be permitted.
The family room shall be separated from the barroom by a nontransparent wall at least seventy-two (72) inches
high. The barroom may be accessed by one (1) or more doorways. An open archway of no not more than five (5)
feet in width is sufficient.
(c) In a permit premises covered by a retail permit, in a room that contains no bar, the area from which the
alcoholic beverages are dispensed must not be located in the eating area and must not be accessible to the
consuming public.
(d) In a permit premises described in subsection (a) or (b), alcoholic beverage service may be provided by a
cart; however, only brandy, fortified wines, and cordials may be served from such the cart.
(e) An approved floor plan must be on file with the Indiana alcoholic beverage commission.
(Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; 905 IAC 1-41-2; filed Sep 5, 1996, 11:00 a.m.: 20 IR 19; errata filed Oct 28,
1996, 10:30 a.m.: 20 IR 760; readopted filed Jan 7, 2003, 4:31 p.m.: 26 IR 1735; readopted filed Sep 9, 2009,
10:20 a.m.: 20091007-IR-905090609RFA; readopted filed Nov 16, 2015, 2:55 p.m.:
20151216-IR-905150254RFA; readopted filed Aug 25, 2021, 9:24 a.m.: 20210922-IR-905210227RFA)
SECTION 8. 905 IAC 1-43.1-9 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
905 IAC 1-43.1-9 Nature of business; times when sales are legal
Authority: IC 7.1-3-17.5-5
Affected: IC 4-31; IC 4-33-2-10; IC 4-35; IC 7.1

flare that corresponds to the game being sold from the device.
(k) (j) A retailer may remove a type II gambling game from play at the retailer's discretion, provided that the
game meets the minimum payout percentages set forth in IC 4-36-5-6. Once a type II gambling game is removed
from play, the type II gambling game is deemed dead and the retailer shall never commence play on that game
again.
(l) (k) A person who owns, manages, or is employed by a retailer shall not play or participate in any manner in
a type II gambling game at the retailer's tavern.
(m) (l) A retailer shall not sell a type II gambling game for more than one dollar ($1).
(n) (m) A retailer shall not permit a person less than twenty-one (21) years of age to play a type II game.
(o) (n) A retailer shall not permit type II gaming in the presence of minors.
(p) (o) A retailer may not conduct type II gaming on or through the Internet.
(q) (p) A retailer may:
(1) accept only United States currency and coin or cash equivalent from players when conducting type II
gaming; and
(2) not extend credit to any player.
(Alcohol and Tobacco Commission; 905 IAC 1-53-5; filed Jun 1, 2010, 3:04 p.m.: 20100630-IR-905090472FRA;
readopted filed Jul 29, 2016, 1:57 p.m.: 20160824-IR-905160153RFA; readopted filed Aug 18, 2022, 9:08 a.m.:
20220914-IR-905220224RFA)
SECTION 10. 905 IAC 1-30-3 IS REPEALED.
Notice of Public Hearing
Posted: 11/16/2022 by Legislative Services Agency